
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

8 May 2012 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Roger Hall 
 Members of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee – Councillors 

Alison Elcox and Jose Hales 
  
Applicant: Jolly Brewers, 5 Fen Road, Milton 
  
Representee(s): As per the agenda papers.  
  
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Please find below the agenda, and attached the relevant papers, for the hearing by the 
LICENSING (2003 ACT) SUB-COMMITTEE of the application to vary the premise licence at the 
Jolly Brewers, Milton .  The hearing will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR 
meeting room at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 16 MAY 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. INTRODUCTION   
 As per the attached Licensing (2003 Act) Committee procedure.   
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
3. INTRODUCTIONS / PROCEDURE  1 - 2 
 The Chairman will introduce the members of the Sub-Committee and the 

officers in attendance at the meeting. 
 
A copy of the Licensing (2003 Act) Committee procedure is attached. 

 

   
4. APPLICATION TO VARY THE PREMISE LICENCE AT THE JOLLY 

BREWERS, MILTON 
 3 - 82 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
OUR VISION 

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live and work in the country. Our 
district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents wi
[...]
 the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke at 
any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING (2003 ACT) COMMITTEE 

 
HEARING PROCEDURE 

 
1. Introduction 
• The Chairman of the sub-committee will welcome and introduce everyone present, giving 

explanations of roles where necessary, and outline the procedure to be followed. 
• The hearing will take the form of a discussion to be led by the sub-committee.  
• Members of the sub-committee will be able to ask questions of any party, or the Licensing 

Officer, at the hearing.  They will try, so far as possible, to ask their questions at the 
conclusion of each party’s submission.  

• The sub-committee will consider any requests for permission to ask questions of other 
parties.  It will decide if questions are required in order for it to consider the case properly.  If 
permission is given to one party, it will usually be given to all other parties. 

• The Chairman may ask any person behaving in a disruptive manner to leave and may refuse 
to permit that person(s) to return or may permit them to return with specified conditions.  Such 
a person may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the authority in writing any information 
which they would have been entitled to give orally had they not been required to leave. 

• Members of the sub-committee will be asked to make any Declaration of 
[...]
s/Trading 
Standards/Planning Directorate) will then make representations, with the same rights as listed at 
s.6. 

       Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of those authorities represented. 
 

9. Any other representations 
Anybody else making representations will go last, with the same rights listed at s.6. 
Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of any person who has made a 
representation. 

 
10.   Legal advice 

Once all parties have presented their cases to the sub-committee, and the members of the sub-
committee have no more questions for any of the parties, the Council’s Legal Officer will be 
asked to outline any relevant legal guidance. 

 
11.  Decision-making 

The sub-committee will remain in the room to make its decision. The Council’s Legal Officer and 
Democratic Services Officer will also remain with members to advise where necessary and take 
notes of the decision. All other persons present will vacate the room. 

 
12.  Notification of decision 

Depending on the nature of the application, a determination of the case will either be made at the 
conclusion of the hearing, or within 5 working days.  In most cases, all parties will be notified of 
the decision in writing. 

Page 2



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Licensing (2003 Act) Sub Committee 16 May 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Corporate Manager, Health & Environmental Services 

 
 

APPLICATION TO VARY THE PREMISE LICENCE   
JOLLY BREWERS PUBLIC HOUSE MILTON 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To refer the application under the Licensing Act 2003 to vary the licence of the Jolly 

Brewers Public House, Fen Road, Milton for decision following the receipt of 
representations.  
 

2. This is not a key decision because it is an appeal heard under the statutory duties 
placed upon South Cambridgeshire District Council under the Licensing Act 2003.  

 
Background 

3. The Jolly Brewers Public House currently hold a premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003, as shown at APPENDIX A. 

 
4. An application to vary the premises licence was made in accordance with the 

Licensing Act 2003, as shown at APPENDIX B. 
 
5. The premise is a public house set in a village location with residential properties in 

close proximity. 
 
6. The premise has been closed in excess of 2 years and has new owners who are 

undergoing a refurbishment of the property which will include bed and breakfast 
chalets within the grounds of the public house. 

 
7. The existing permissions for the premise are as follows:- 

• Opening Hours 
o Monday to Saturday 11.00 to 23.20 
o Sunday                     12.00 to 22.50 
o Christmas Day          12.00 to 15.30 
o Christmas Day          19.00 to 22.50 
o New Years Eve         11.00 to 00.00 
o New Years Day         00.00 to 23.20 

 
• Recorded Music – as background music only 

o Monday to Saturday  11.00 to 23.00 
o Sunday                      12.00 to 22.30 
o Christmas Day           12.00 to 15.00 
o Christmas Day           19.00 to 22.30 
o New Years Eve          11.00 to 00.00 
o New Years Day          00.00 to 23.00 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



 
• Sale of alcohol on and off the premises 

o Monday to Saturday   11.00 to 23.00 
o Sunday                       12.00 to 22.30 
o Christmas Day            12.00 to 15.00 
o Christmas Day            19.00 to 22.30 
o New Years Eve           11.00 to 00.00 
o New Years Day           00.00 to 23.00 

 
8. The variation application seeks to add  the following activities  

Performance of live music (indoors only)  
o Monday to Saturday            from 08.00 to 00.00 
o Bank Hol Fri/Sat/Sun/Mon   from 08.00 to 02.00 
o Sunday                                from 08.00 to 00.00 

 
9. Provision of Facilities for dancing 

o Monday to Thursday            From 08.00 to 00.00 
o Fri/Sat                                  From 08.00 to 02.00    
o Bank Hol Fri/Sat/Sun/Mon   from 08.00 to 02.00 
o Sunday                                from 08.00 to 00.00 
 

10. The application also seeks to extend the hours for existing permissions as follows:- 
Opening hours to the public 

o Monday to Sunday              from 11.00 to 08.00  
o Monday to Thursday           from 23.20  to 00.30  
o Friday & Saturday               from 23.20 to 02.30 
o Bank Hol Fri/Sat/Sun/Mon  from 23.20 (22.50 on Sun)  to 02.30 
o Sundays ( Non Bank Hol)   from 22.50 to 00.30 

 
11. Recorded Music  

o Monday to Saturday           from 11.00 to 08.00  
o Monday to Thursday          from 23.00 to 00.00 
o Friday & Saturday               from 23.00 to 02.00 
o Bank Hol Fri/Sat/Sun/Mon  from 23.20 (22.50 on Sun) to 02.00 
o Sundays (Non Bank Hol)    from 12.00 to 08.00 
o Sundays (Non Bank Hol)    from 22.30 to 00.00 
o And to remove the condition that recorded music should be 

background music only 
 

12. Supply of alcohol – on and off the premises 
o Monday to Sunday             from 12.00 to 08.00  
o Monday to Thursday          from 23.00 to 00.00 
o Friday & Saturday              from 23.00 to 02.00 
o Bank Hol Fri/Sat/Sun/Mon from 23.20 (22.50 on Sun) to 02.00 
o Sundays (Non Bank Hol)   from 22.30 to 00.00 

 
13. In addition to the request for Bank Holidays a request for extended times detailed 

above is also included for any other officially recognised national holiday, these are 
holidays as declared by the Secretary of State, for example the Queens Diamond 
Jubilee or the Royal wedding in April 2011. 
 

14. Existing permissions granted by the Secretary of State in respect of activities over the 
New Year period are not affected by this application 

Page 4



Considerations 
 
15. A number of relevant representations were made in respect of the variation 

application from both interested parties and responsible authorities; these are shown 
in APPENDIX C. 

 
16. In considering the application members must have regard to both the South 

Cambridgeshire District Council Licensing Policy and guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State under S.182 of the Licensing Act 2003, key considerations are:- 
 
• Each application must be considered on its individual merits 
• Reasons should be given for any decision reached and should be evidenced-

based, justified as being appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
and proportionate to what it is intended to achieve 

• Only the 4 Licensing Objectives may be taken into consideration when reaching a 
decision 

• The Licensing Sub Committee must not be used as a method of re hearing 
objections raised in other areas ie, planning issues 

 
• Guidance in the South Cambridgeshire District Council Licensing Policy in 

relation to such issues states that conditions may be considered and examples 
are listed as shown in APPENDIX D.  

 
Options 

 
17. The Sub-Committee has the right under the Licensing Act 2003 to determine the 

application, after considering the representations, in one of the following ways: 
 
• accept the application as submitted 
• reject the application, or  
• impose conditions that promote the relevant Licensing objectives.   

 
Implications 
 

18.  Financial N/A 
Legal Both applicant and representees will have a right of appeal to a 

Magistrates court following any decision made by the Licensing 
Sub-Committee 

Staffing N/A 
Risk Management N/A 
Equality and 
Diversity 

N/A 
Equality Impact 
Assessment 
completed 

No 
This hearing is by way of a specific appeal and does not affect 
any policy adopted by SCDC 

Climate Change N/A 
 

Consultations 
 
19. The Licensing Act 2003 has a specific procedure for consultation which is in the form 

of a blue notice being displayed on or at the premises and an advert in a local 
newspaper circulating in the area. This procedure was followed by the applicant. 

Page 5



Conclusions / Summary 
 
20. The application before the Sub-Committee is for a variation to an existing licence for 

the Jolly Brewers Public House, Fen Road, Milton, Cambridgeshire, following sale of 
the premises and closure for re
[...]
o sell or supply alcohol to a person who 

is drunk 
(ii)   to knowingly allow disorderly conduct on licensed premises 
(iii) for the holder of a premises licence or a designated premises supervisor 

knowingly to keep or to allow to be kept on licensed premises any goods that 
have been imported without payment of duty or which have otherwise been 
unlawfully imported 

(iv) To allow the presence of children under 16 who are not accompanied by an 
adult between midnight and 5am at any premises licensed for the sale of 
alcohol for consumption on the premises, and at any time in premises used 
exclusively or primarily for the sale and consumption of alcohol. 

 
Conditions enforcing these arrangements will therefore be unnecessary 
 
2. Conditions relating to Crime and Disorder 
 
(a) Text/radio Pagers  
 
2.1 In cases where it is recommended that a condition requiring the text/radio 

pager links to the police should include the following requirements:  
 
(i) The text/pager equipment is kept in working order at all times; 
(ii) The pager link is activated, made available to and monitored by the 

designated premises supervisor or a responsible member of staff at all times 
that the premises are open to the public; 

(iii) Any police instructions/directions are complied with whenever given; and  
(iv) All instances of crime or disorder are reported via the text/radio pager link by 

the designated premises supervisor or a responsible member of staff to an 
agreed police contact point.  

 
(b) Door Supervisors (registered with the Security Industries Authority) 
 
2.2 The Local Authority recognises that in applications where door supervisors 

are referred to in the operating schedule conditions relating to door 
supervisors are mandatory. Where conditions are attached relating to the 
provision of door supervisors and security they may be valuable in: 

 
(i) Preventing the admission and ensuring the departure from the premises of 

the drunk and disorderly, without causing further disorder; 

Page 77



(ii) Keeping out excluded individuals (subject to court bans or bans imposed by 
licence holder); 

(iii) Searching and excluding those suspected of carrying illegal drugs or carrying 
offensive weapons and; 

(iv) Maintaining orderly queuing outside venues 
 
2.3 Where door supervisors are to be a condition of a licence they are required to 

be licensed through the Security Industries Authority in line with the Securities 
Industry Act 2000. 

  
(c) Bottle bans 
 
2.4 It is recognised that glass vessels (i.e. bottles and glasses) may be used as 

weapons inflicting serious harm during incidents of disorder. Conditions may 
include: 

 
(i) No bottles containing beverages of any kind, whether open or sealed, shall be 

given to customers on the premises whether at the bar or by staff service 
away from the bar 

(ii) No customer carrying open or sealed bottles shall be admitted to the 
 premises at any time that the premises are open to the public. 
 
2.5 In appropriate circumstances conditions may exempt bottles containing wine 

or similar sold for consumption with a table meal by customers who are 
seated in a separate area from the bar. 

  
(d)  Open containers not to be taken from the premises  
 
2.6 Drinks purchased in licensed premises or clubs may be taken from those 

premises for consumption elsewhere. This is lawful where premises are 
licensed for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises.  

 
2.7 Consideration should be given to conditions preventing customers from taking 

alcoholic and other drinks from the premises in open containers such as cans, 
bottles or glasses to prevent the use of these containers as offensive 
weapons in surrounding streets after individuals have left the premises.   

 
2.8 Restrictions on taking open containers from the premises may also be 

relevant necessary measures to prevent public nuisance.  
 
(e) CCTV 
 
2.9 The presence of CCTV cameras can be an important means of deterring and 

detecting crime at and immediately outside licensed premises. Conditions 
may include: 

 
(i) The need to have CCTV cameras on the premises 
(ii) The precise positioning of each camera 
(iii) The requirement to maintain cameras in good working order 
(iv) The requirement to retain recordings for an appropriate period. 
 
Other conditions that may be considered relevant to promote the reduction of crime 
and disorder may include: 
 
(i) Restriction on drinking areas 

Page 78



(ii) Capacity limits 
(iii) Proof of age cards 
(iv) Crime prevention notices 
(v) Signage at or immediately outside the premises 
(vi) Use of plastic containers and toughened glass 
 
3. Conditions relating to the protection of children from harm 
 
(a) Age Restrictions – specific 
 
3.1 The hours of day during which age restrictions may or may not apply. For 

example, the fact that adult entertainment may be present at premises in the 
evening does not mean that it would be necessary to impose age restrictions 
for earlier parts of the day. 

 
4. Conditions relating to the prevention of public nuisance 
 
4.1 Consideration may be given to conditions that ensure that noise or vibration 
 does not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance to nearby 
 properties. 
 
4.2 The following conditions may be considered: 
 
(a) A simple requirement to keep doors and windows at the premises closed; 
(b) Limiting live music to a particular area of the building; 
(c) Moving the location and direction of speakers away from external walls or 
 walls that abut private premises;  
(d)  Installation of acoustic curtains; 
(e) Fitting of rubber seals to doorways;  
(f) Installation of rubber speaker mounts; 
(g) Requiring the licensee to take measure to ensure that music will not be  
 audible above background level at the nearest noise sensitive location;  
(h) Require the licensee to undertake routine monitoring to ensure external levels 

of music are not excessive and take appropriate action where necessary;  
(i) Require noise limiters on amplification equipment used at the premises (if 

other measures have been unsuccessful)  
(j)   Prominent, clear and legible notices are displayed at all exits requesting the 

public to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and 
the area quietly. 

(k) The use of explosives, pyrotechnics and fireworks of a similar nature, which 
could cause disturbance in the surrounding areas, are restricted. 

(l) The placing of refuse - such as bottles- into receptacles outside the premises 
takes place at times that will minimise the disturbance to nearby properties. 

(m) Noxious smells from the licensed premises are not permitted (subject to 
existing legislation not providing adequate measures) so as not to cause a 
nuisance to nearby properties and the premises are properly vented. 

(n) Flashing or particularly bright lights on or outside licensed premises (any such 
condition must be balanced against the benefits of providing lighting to 
promote the prevention of crime and disorder). 

 
 Hours 
 
4.3 The hours during which the premises are permitted to be open to the public or 

to members and their guests can be restricted by the conditions of a premises 
licence or club premises certificate for the prevention of public nuisance: 

Page 79



 
(a) Conditions may be placed on premises restricting (other than where they are 

protected by the transitional provisions of the Act) the hours during which 
premises are permitted to be open to the public or to members and their 
guests.  

(b) Restrictions may be necessary on the times when certain licensable activities 
take place even though the premises may be open to the public at such times 

(c) Restrictions may be necessary on parts of a premise used for certain 
licensable activities at certain times. 

 
5. Conditions Relating to Public Safety (including fire safety) 
 
5.1 Conditions relating to public safety will be those that are necessary to 

promote the objective of public safety for individual premises or clubs. They 
should not duplicate other legal requirements. Equally the attachment of 
conditions to a premises licence or club premises certificate will not relieve 
employers of the statutory duty to comply with the requirements of Health and 
Safety legislation and the requirements under the management of Health and 
Safety at Work regulations 1999 and the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) 
Order 2005 to undertake risk assessments 

 
Conditions enforcing these arrangements will therefore be unnecessary 
 
5.2 Where existing legislation does not provide adequately for the safety of the 

public consideration may be given to conditions covering: 
 
(a) Disabled people 
 
(i) Adequate arrangements to enable their safe evacuation in the event of an 

emergency. 
(ii) Disabled people on the premises are made aware of those arrangements 
 
(b) Escape routes 
 
(i) All exit doors are easily openable without the use of a key, card, or similar 

means 
(ii) Doors at such exits are regularly checked to ensure that they function 

satisfactorily and a record of the check kept. 
(iii) Any removable security fastenings are removed whenever the premises are 

open to the public or occupied by staff 
(iv) All fire doors are maintained effectively self-closing and shall not be held open 

other than by approved devices (For example, electromagnetic releases 
operated by smoke detectors). 

(v) Fire resisting doors to ducts, service shafts, and cupboards shall be kept
 locked shut. 
(vi) The edges of treads of steps and stairways are maintained so as to be 

conspicuous. 
(vii) Exits are kept unobstructed, with non-slippery and even surfaces, free of trip 

hazards and clearly identified.  
(viii) Where chairs and tables are provided in restaurants and other premises, 

internal gangways are kept unobstructed.  
 
(c) Safety Checks 
 

Page 80



Safety checks are carried out before the admission of the public and details of 
such checks are kept in a logbook. 

 
(d) Curtains, Hangings, Decorations and upholstery 
 
(i) Hanging, curtains and temporary decorations are maintained in a flame- 

retardant condition 
(ii) Any upholstered seating meets on a continuous basis the pass criteria for 

smouldering ignition source 0, flaming ignition source 1, and crib ignition 
source 5 when tested in accordance with section 5 of BS 5852:1990. 

(iii) Curtains, hangings and temporary decorations are arranged so as not to 
obstruct exits, fire safety signs, or fire fighting equipment. 

(iv) Temporary decorations are not used without prior notification to the Licensing 
Authority/Fire Authority. 

 
(e) Accommodation limits 
 
(i) Arrangements are made to ensure that any capacity limit imposed under the 

premises licence or club premises certificate are not exceeded 
(ii) The licence holder, a club official, manager or designated premises 

supervisor should be aware of the number of people on the premises and 
required to inform any authorised person on request. 

 
 
  
 
 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 INTRODUCTIONS / PROCEDURE
	4 Application to vary the premise licence at The Jolly Brewers, Milton
	Jolly Brewers - app A
	Jolly Brewers - app B
	JB - app C redacted (1)
	JB - app C readacted (2)
	Jolly Brewer - app D




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee held on 
Wednesday, 16 May 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Roger Hall – Chairman 
 
Councillors: Alison Elcox Jose Hales 
 
Officers: Myles Bebbington Licensing Officer 
 David Lord Senior Lawyer 
 
9. INTRODUCTION 

 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
11. INTRODUCTIONS / PROCEDURE 

 
12. APPLICATION TO VARY THE PREMISE LICENCE AT THE JOLLY BREWERS, 

MILTON 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING (2003 ACT) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Date of Hearing:  

16 May 2012 
 

  
 

Members of Panel:  
 
Councillor Roger Hall - Chairman 
Councillor Alison Elcox 
Councillor Jose Hales 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Applicant(s) Name:  
Mr D James on behalf of Milton Inns Limited 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB3 6EA 



  
 

Premises Address:  
Jolly Brewers Public House 
5 Fen Road 
Milton 
Cambridge 
CB24 6DG 
 
 

  
 

Date of Application:  
21 March 2012 
 

  
 

Application:  
To vary the premise licence 
 
 

 



 

 

Hours Sought Decision (e.g. approve, 
modify or exclude) 

Reason 
Live music 
Indoors only 

 
Approved 

 

Monday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Tuesday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Wednesday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Thursday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Friday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Saturday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Sunday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Bank Holiday Friday / 
Saturday / Sunday / 
Monday or other officially 
declared public holiday 
08:00 – 23:00 

Approved  

 
 
Hours Sought Decision (e.g. approve, 

modify or exclude) 
Reason 

Recorded Music 
Indoors only 

 
 
Approved 

 
 
 
 
 

Monday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Tuesday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Wednesday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Thursday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Friday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Saturday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Sunday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Bank Holiday Friday / 
Saturday / Sunday / 
Monday or other officially 
declared public holiday 
08:00 – 23:00 

Approved  

 
 
Hours Sought Decision (e.g. approve, 

modify or exclude) 
Reason 

Provision of facilities for 
dancing - Indoors only 

 
 

 
 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Wednesday, 16 May 2012 

 

Monday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Approved 

Tuesday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Wednesday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Thursday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Friday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Saturday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Sunday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Bank Holiday Friday / 
Saturday / Sunday / 
Monday or other officially 
declared public holiday 
08:00 – 23:00 
 

Approved  

 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Wednesday, 16 May 2012 

 

 
Hours Sought Decision (e.g. approve, 

modify or exclude) 
Reason 

Supply of Alcohol On and 
Off the premises 

 
Approved 
 

 
 

Monday 08:00 – 
23:30 

Tuesday 08:00 – 
23:30 

Wednesday 08:00 – 
23:30 

Thursday 08:00 – 
23:30 

Friday 08:00 – 
00:30 

Saturday 08:00 – 
00:30 

Sunday 08:00 – 
22:30 

Bank Holiday Friday / 
Saturday / Sunday / 
Monday or other officially 
declared public holiday 
 
08:00 – 00:30 

Approved  

 
 
Hours Sought Decision (e.g. approve, 

modify or exclude) 
Reason 

Hours premises are open 
to the public 

 
 
Approved 

 
 

Monday 08:00 – 
00:00 

Tuesday 08:00 – 
00:00 

Wednesday 08:00 – 
00:00 

Thursday 08:00 – 
00:00 

Friday 08:00 – 
01:00 

Saturday 08:00 – 
01:00 

Sunday 08:00 – 
23:00 

Bank Holiday Friday / 
Saturday / Sunday / 
Monday or other officially 
declared public holiday 
 
08:00 – 01:00 

Approved  

 
 
 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Wednesday, 16 May 2012 

 

The Sub-Committee has considered your application, as amended by yourself at the meeting, very 
carefully and has had due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the accompanying Guidance and 
Regulations and the SCDC Licensing Policy.  We have heard the evidence from the Applicant, the 
Police, Milton Parish Council and one of the local district councillors and two of the local residents 
present at the hearing and considered the written submissions of additional representees including 
the Council’s Environmental Health Officer.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Home Office amended guidance of April 2012 which states that 
`Licensing Authorities are expected to accept all reasonable recommendations from the Police 
unless there is clear evidence to the contrary’. Having heard the amended representations from the 
applicant, Sgt Rogerson on behalf of the Police withdrew his previous objections to the application 
and supported the amended application without objections. 
 
Some of the local residents had concerns about nuisance parking off the premises; however, this is 
outside the jurisdiction of this Council. 
 
We have decided to grant the licence application, as amended by the applicant at the hearing, on 
the basis outlined in the table above and subject to the conditions listed below which we have 
decided to attach to promote the licensing objectives and agreed to by the applicant at the hearing. 
 
1. To prevent potential disturbance to nearby residents, no new customers shall be permitted 

onto the premises after 23:00. Clear, legible signs to indicate this shall be placed in 
prominent positions close to the entrances of the premises. 

 
2. Clear and legible notices shall be displayed close to any exit doors and in the car park  

reminding patrons that the premises are located in close proximity to residential dwellings 
and that they leave the premises and the area quickly and quietly to minimise any 
disturbance to nearby residents. 

 
3. No licensable activity shall take place in the front garden between 22:30 and 08:00. 
 
4. The placing of bottles into receptacles outside the premises shall only take place between 

10:00 and 18:00 to minimise disturbance to nearby properties. 
 

5. There will be no amplified music played on the premises at any time. 
 

6. A register of entry refusals and incidents inside or outside the premises shall be maintained, 
kept up to date and readily available for inspection by the Police or authorised Council 
officers. 
 

7. To participate in any existing local Pub Watch scheme to the satisfaction of the local police 
authority. 
 

8. To adopt a relevant approved age policy authorised by the local Police authority. 
 
 
Local residents may apply for a review of the licence on a ground relating to one or more of the 
licensing objectives should there be any relevant issues arising from the operation of the new 
premises licence at any stage after the date of this decision notice.  We hope that local residents 
will feel able to bring any future concerns directly to the attention of the licensees in an effort to 
reach an amicable solution to any future problems.  The four licensing objectives are: the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder; Prevention of Public Nuisance; Public Safety; and Protection of 
Children from Harm. 
 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Wednesday, 16 May 2012 

 

The applicant and objectors have a right of appeal to the Cambridge Magistrates’ Court within 21 
days of receiving notification of this decision. 
 
Signed: Councillor Roger Hall …………………………………………. 
  (Chairman) 
 
  Councillor Alison Elcox ………………………………………..  
   

Councillor Jose Hale ………………………………………….. 
 
 
 
Dated:  16 May 2012 

 
 

  
The Meeting ended at 4.00 p.m. 

 
 


